EQUITY RESIDENTIAL Form SC 13G/A February 14, 2007 SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Schedule 13G

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No.:1)*

Name of issuer: EQUITY RESIDENTIAL

Title of Class of Securities: Common Stock

CUSIP Number: 29476L107

Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement: December 31, 2006

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

(X) Rule 13d-1(b)

() Rule 13d-1(c)

() Rule 13d-1(d)

*The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter the disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

(Continued on the following page(s))

13G

CUSIP No.: 29476L107

1. NAME OF REPORTING PERSON

S.S. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON

THE VANGUARD GROUP, INC. 23-1945930

2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE [LINE] IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP

A. B. <u>X</u>

3. SEC USE ONLY

4. CITIZENSHIP OF PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

Pennsylvania

(For questions 5-8, report the number of shares beneficially owned by each reporting person with:)

5. SOLE VOTING POWER

321762

6. SHARED VOTING POWER

0

7. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

17450265

8. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

0

9. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

17450265

10. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

N/A

11. PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 9

5.97 %

12. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

IA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13G

Under the Securities Act of 1934

Check the following [line] if a fee is being paid with this statement N/A

Item 1(a) - Name of Issuer:

EQUITY RESIDENTIAL

Item 1(b) - Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

2 N RIVERSIDE PLAZA

SUITE 500

CHICAGO, IL 60606

Item 2(a) - Name of Person Filing:

THE VANGUARD GROUP, INC. 23-1945930

Item 2(b) Address of Principal Business Office or, if none, residence:

100 Vanguard Blvd.

Malvern, PA 19355

Item 2(c) Citizenship:

Pennsylvania

Item 2(d) - Title of Class of Securities:

Common Stock

Item 2(e) - CUSIP Number

29476L107

Item 3 - Type of Filing:

This statement is being filed pursuant to Rule 13d-1. An investment adviser in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E).

Item 4 - Ownership:

(a) Amount Beneficially Owned:

17450265

(b) Percent of Class:

5.97%

- (c) Number of shares as to which such person has:
 - (i) sole power to vote or direct to vote: 321762
 - (ii) shared power to vote or direct to vote: 0
 - (iii) sole power to dispose of or to direct the disposition of: 17450265
 - (iv) shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of: 0

Item 5 - Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class:

Not applicable

Item 6 - Ownership of More Than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person:

Not applicable

Item 7 - Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired The Security Being Reported on by the Parent Holding Company:

See attached Exhibit A

Item 8 - Identification and Classification of Members of Group:

Not applicable

Item 9 - Notice of Dissolution of Group:

Not applicable

Item 10 - Certification:

By signing below I certify than, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the securities referred to above were acquired in the ordinary course of business and were not acquired for the purpose of and do not have the effect of changing or influencing the control of the issuer of such securities and were not acquired in connection with or as a participant in any transaction having such purpose or effect.

Signature

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: 11/30/2006 By <u>/s/ Amy B. Cooper</u>

Amy B. Cooper

Assistant Secretary

APPENDIX A

Pursuant to the instructions of Item 7 of Schedule 13G, Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company ("VFTC"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Vanguard Group, Inc., is the beneficial owner of 321,762 shares or 0.11% of the Common Stock outstanding of the Company as a result of its serving as investment manager of collective trust accounts. VFTC directs the voting of these shares.

By /s/ Amy B. Cooper

Amy B. Cooper

Assistant Secretary

Participations sold

Variable Rate

\$91,258

\$245,823

\$337,081

	\$316,863
Interest Rate(1)	
—	
_	
	5 700
	5.79%
	7.76%
	7.22%
	······
(1) Represents weighted average rates where applicable.	

ITEM 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

An evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our "disclosure controls and procedures" (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, (the "Exchange Act"), as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report was made under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. Based upon this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures (a) are effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified by Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms and (b) include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Controls

There have been no significant changes in our "internal control over financial reporting" (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) of the Exchange Act) that occurred during the period covered by this quarterly report that have materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

-49-

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Legal Proceedings

ITEM 1:

None

ITEM	1A: Risk Factors
provi	ition to the other information discussed in this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, please consider the risk factors ed in our updated risk factors attached as Exhibit 99.1, which could materially affect our business, financial on or future results.
	onal risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be immaterial also may ely affect our business, financial condition or operating results.
ITEM None.	2: Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
ITEM None.	3: Defaults Upon Senior Securities
ITEM None.	4: Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
ITEM None	5: Other Information
-50-	

ITEM 6:	Exhibits
· 31.1	Certification of John R. Klopp, Chief Executive Officer, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
· 31.2	Certification of Geoffrey G. Jervis, Chief Financial Officer, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
· 32.1	Certification of John R. Klopp, Chief Executive Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
. 32.2	Certification of Geoffrey G. Jervis, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
· 99.1	Updated Risk Factors from the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007, filed on March 4, 2008 with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
	· Filed herewith

-51-

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

CAPITAL TRUST, INC.

October 30, 2008 Date /s/ John R. Klopp John R. Klopp Chief Executive Officer

October 30, 2008 Date /s/ Geoffrey G. Jervis Geoffrey G. Jervis Chief Financial Officer

-52-